

In The  
**Supreme Court of Pennsylvania**

No. 21 EM 2019

THE PHILADELPHIA COMMUNITY BAIL FUND, BY AND THROUGH ITS TRUSTEES,  
CANDACE MCKINLEY AND LAUREN TAYLOR,  
THE YOUTH ART & SELF-EMPOWERMENT PROJECT, BY AND THROUGH ITS  
TRUSTEES, SARAH MORRIS AND JOSHUA GLENN,  
GERALD THOMAS, AN INDIVIDUAL HELD ON BAIL HE COULD NOT AFFORD,  
STEPHON THOMAS, AN INDIVIDUAL HELD ON BAIL HE COULD NOT AFFORD,  
DAMIER MORAGNE, AN INDIVIDUAL HELD ON BAIL HE COULD NOT AFFORD,  
KIMBERLY BLACKWELL, AN INDIVIDUAL HELD ON BAIL HE COULD NOT AFFORD,  
JEREMY HARRIS, AN INDIVIDUAL HELD ON BAIL HE COULD NOT AFFORD,  
HASHEEN JACOBS, AN INDIVIDUAL HELD ON BAIL HE COULD NOT AFFORD,  
Z.L, A MINOR HELD ON BAIL HE COULD NOT AFFORD, BY AND THROUGH HIS  
MOTHER ALYCIA BROWN,  
NASIR WHITE, AN INDIVIDUAL HELD ON BAIL HE COULD NOT AFFORD,  
EVAN SLATER, AN INDIVIDUAL HELD ON BAIL HE COULD NOT AFFORD,

PETITIONERS,

v.

**ARRAIGNMENT COURT MAGISTRATES of the FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT of the  
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,**

RESPONDENTS.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER FEDERAL PROSECUTORS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Sozi Pedro Tulante (No. 202579)  
sozi.tulante@dechert.com  
DECHERT LLP  
Cira Centre  
2929 Arch Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104-2808  
(215) 994-2450

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....1

ARGUMENT .....4

I. For Over 50 Years Federal Law Has Recognized that Pretrial Detention Solely Based on Wealth is Unjustified.....4

II. The Collateral Consequences of Unnecessary Pretrial Detention are Grave and Concerning .....12

III. Wealth-Based Bail Schemes Undermine the Public’s Faith in Our Criminal Justice System.....16

CONCLUSION .....17

APPENDIX: LIST OF AMICI .....18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	12, 13
<i>ODonnell v. Harris Cty., Texas</i> , 251 F.Supp. 3d 1052 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....	14, 15
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951).....	15
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	8

### STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3142.....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Bail Reform Act of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-46, 80 Stat. 214.....	5, 6, 7, 8
Federal Bail Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837.....	7, 8, 10

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 89-750 (1965).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 89-1541 (1966).....	7
National Criminal Justice Reference Service, <i>Proceedings and Interim Report from the National Conference on Bail and Criminal Justice</i> (1965).....	5
<i>Hearings on S. 2838, S. 2839, &amp; S. 2840 Before the Subcomm. on Constitutional Rights and Subcomm. on Improvements in Judicial Machinery of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 88th Cong. (1964)</i> .....	5
Andrew D. Leipold, <i>How the Pretrial Process Contributes to Wrongful Convictions</i> , 42 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1123 (2005).....	13
Megan T. Stevenson, <i>Distortion of Justice: How the Inability to Pay Bail Affects Case Outcomes</i> , 34 J.L. Econ. & Org. 511 (2018).....	13

Will Dobbie et al., *The Effects of Pre-Trial Detention on Conviction, Future Crime, and Employment: Evidence from Randomly Assigned Judges 2* (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research Working Paper No. 22511, 2017) .....14
